

70046-4

70046-4

No. 70046-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAUREL PEOPLES, individually,
Appellant,

vs.

KIM CHAU PHAM and "JOHN DOE" PHAM, and their marital
community,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Coreen Wilson, WSBA #30314
Attorney for Respondents Pham
400 112th Ave NE, Suite 340
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 454-4455

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAR 17 PM 2:15

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....1

III. Statement of the Case.....2

IV. Argument.....5

 A. Standard of review.....5

 B. Ms. Peoples is precluded from presenting new arguments on appeal that were not presented to the trial court on summary judgment5

 C. The trial court properly granted summary judgment on Ms. Peoples’s wiretap claim because Ms. Pham did not intercept a transmission by means of a device.....8

 1. No interception occurred because Ms. Pham did not intercept a communication as it was being transmitted between two points.....10

 2. Ms. Pham did not use a device to record or transmit a communication.....17

 D. The Phams are entitled to an award of attorney fees and costs.....20

V. Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Washington State Cases:

<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993)	5
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	5
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002)	5, 17, 19
<i>Silverhawk, LLC v. KeyBank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 165 Wn. App. 258, 268 P.3d 958, 962 (2011).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28, AFL-CIO v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 157, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993)	6
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2005)	9
<i>State v. Faford</i> , 128 Wn.2d 476, 910 P.2d 447 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Corliss</i> , 123 Wn.2d 656, 870 P.2d 317 (1994)	11, 12, 17
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 78 Wn. App. 976, 900 P.2d 564 (1995)	12, 18, 19
<i>State v. Wojtyna</i> , 70 Wn. App. 689, 855 P.2d 315 (1993)	18
<i>State v. Roden</i> , 87669-0, 2014 WL 766681 (Feb. 27, 2014).....	15, 16, 17

Federal Cases:

<i>Global Policy Partners v. Yessen</i> , 686 F.Supp. 631 (E.D.Va. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Miller v. Myers</i> , 766 F.Supp. 919 (W.D.Ark. 2011).....	14
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>U.S. v. Meriwether</i> , 917 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1990).....	18

TABLE OF STATUTES

Washington Statutes:

RCW 9.73.010.....8, 9, 17

Federal Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....13, 14, 15

REGULATIONS AND RULES

CR 56(c).....5

CR 12(b)(6)7

RAP 9.12.....6, 7, 8

RAP 14.2.....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1176 (1986)10
